

NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH COURT VI

Item No. 7

C.P. (IB)/264(MB)2020

CORAM:

SHRI SANJIV DUTT HON'BLE MEMBER (TECHNICAL) SHRI K. R. SAJI KUMAR HON'BLE MEMBER (JUDICIAL)

ORDER SHEET OF HEARING (HYBRID) DATED 08.10.2024

NAME OF THE PARTIES: **CFM Asset Reconstruction Private Limited**

Vs

Vidarbha Industries Power Limited

For FC: Adv. Sairam Subramanian a/w Adv. Jewel Bhateja i/b Saraf &

Partners.

For CD: None Present

Section 7 of IBC

ORDER

- 1. The Ld. Counsel for the Applicant has brought to our notice certain clerical mistakes that have crept in the final Order of this C.P. pronounced on 30.09.2024, which call for rectification.
- 2. Accordingly, the following corrections have been made in the above said Order by way of rectification:
 - a) In the cause title at Page 1, -
 - (i) for "VIDHARBHA INDUSTRIES PRIVATE
 LIMITED", "VIDHARBHA INDUSTRIES
 POWER LIMITED" shall be substituted;
 - (ii) For "[CIN: L51900MH1984PLC034501]", "[CIN No: U23209MH2005PLC15837]" shall be substituted;
 - (iii) For "Registered Office: Refinery Area Shirpur,Taluka Shirpur, District Dhule Shirpur-425405, Maharashtra", "Registered Office:



Shop No. 16, Floor 1, Plot 8, Khatau Building, Alkesh Dinesh Modi Road, Bombay Stock Exchange, Fort, Mumbai400001, Maharashtra" shall be substituted;

- (b) In Page 2,
 - (i) in paragraph 1.1, line 2, for "14.11.2022", "05.11.2022" shall be substituted;
 - (ii) in line 8, for "Vidarbha Industries Private Limited", "Vidarbha Industries Power Limited"; shall be substituted;
- (c) In Page 3, in paragraph 1.2, lines 4 and 5, "and 29.06.2019 respectively", shall be omitted;
- (d) In Page 5, in paragraph 1.6-
 - (i) In line 1, for "the CD/Applicants", "the CD/Applicant" shall be substituted;
 - (ii) line 3, for "01.09.2024", "17.09.2024" shall be substituted;
 - (e)In Page 6, under in paragraph 2.2, line 3, for "as well as", "and substituted" shall be substituted;
- (f) In Page 7, in paragraph 2.3, line 10, for "25.02.2022", "24.05.2022" shall be substituted.
- (g)at Page 13, under <u>"ORDER"</u>, in line 4, for "Private Limited", "Power Limited" shall be substituted.
- 3. In the result, it is hereby ordered that the Common Order in C.P. (IB) No. 264/MB/2020 & C.P. (IB) No. 1234/MB/2022 dated 30.09.2024 shall be read with the amendments in paragraph 2 above.

Sd/-SANJIV DUTT MEMBER (TECHNICAL) Sd/-K. R. SAJI KUMAR MEMBER (JUDICIAL)